

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA  
MIDDLE DISTRICT**

---

**No. 26 MAP 2021**

---

ALLEGHENY REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH CENTER, *et al.*,  
*Appellants,*

v.

PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,  
*Appellees.*

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE DEMOCRATS FOR LIFE OF AMERICA IN  
SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

Appeal from the Order of the Commonwealth Court entered March 26, 2021, at No. 26 MD 2019

---

Of counsel:

Thomas C. Berg  
MN I.D. No. 0335149  
MSL 400, 1000 LaSalle Ave.  
Minneapolis, MN 55403-2015  
651-962-4918

Anthony R. Gordon  
SBN#124089  
P.O. Box 1883  
West Covina, CA. 91793  
Phone Number (909) 747-5872  
anthony.gordon@yahoo.com

L. Theodore Hoppe, Jr.  
PA I.D. No. 62082  
2 S. Orange St., Suite 215  
Santander Bank Building  
Media, PA 19063  
610-497-3579  
thoppe@thoppelaw.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities..... ii

Interest of *Amicus Curiae*..... 1

Introduction and Summary of Argument ..... 2

**Argument:**

THE BAN ON FUNDING OF ELECTIVE ABORTIONS SERVES  
MULTIPLE STATE INTERESTS THAT ARE IMPORTANT, AND  
CERTAINLY VALID ..... 4

**A.** The Ban on Funding of Elective Abortions Serves the State Interest in  
Preserving Fetal Life—An Interest Made Even Clearer by Recent Scientific  
Advances ..... 6

**B.** The Funding Ban Serves the Important Interest in Accommodating  
the Conscience of Taxpayers Who Object to Supporting the Taking of  
Human Life..... 9

**C.** The Funding Ban Serves the Important Interest in Promoting Bipartisan  
Compromises that Make Public-Welfare Legislation Possible..... 14

**1.** At the federal level, bipartisan abortion-funding restrictions in the Hyde  
    Amendment and the Affordable Care Act have been crucial to generating  
    bipartisan support for health and welfare funding. .... 17

**2.** In Pennsylvania, the Real Alternatives Program, which assists women and  
    their children without funding abortion, has likewise received bipartisan  
    support ..... 22

Conclusion..... 25

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### Cases

<i>Adams v. Commissioner</i> , 170 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	13
<i>Allegheny Reprod. Health Ctr. v. Pa. Dep’t of Human Servs.</i> , 249 A.3d 598 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2021).....	2
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993) .....	6,10
<i>Corporation of Presiding Bishop v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	14
<i>Fischer v. Dept. of Pub. Welfare</i> , 509 Pa. 293, 502 A.2d 114 (1985) ( <i>Fischer IV</i> ) .....	3,4,5,6,7,9
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980) .....	16,18
<i>June Medical Services v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020) .....	14
<i>Massachusetts v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923).....	9
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982) .....	12
<i>Walz v. Tax Commission</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	14
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....	14

### Constitutions, Statutes, and Legislative Materials

Pennsylvania Const. art. I, § 26 .....	5
Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, § 1303(a)(1)(B)(i), 124 Stat. 119 (2010), codified at 42 U.S.C. § 18023(b)(1)(B)(i) .....	19,20
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2021, Pub. L. No. 116-260, div. H, tit. V, §§ 506-507, 134 Stat. 1182 .....	17,18
Pub. L. No. 94-439, § 209, 90 Stat. 1418.....	17
26 U.S.C. § 1402(g).....	12
155 Cong. Rec. H12,921 (daily ed. Nov. 7, 2009) .....	19,20
155 Cong. Rec. S12,600 (daily ed. Dec. 7, 2009) .....	20

155 Cong. Rec. S13,494 (daily ed. Dec. 19, 2009). .....	20
122 Cong. Rec. 20,410 (1977). .....	17

**Other Authorities**

<i>Americans’ Opinions on Abortion: January 2021</i> , Knights of Columbus & Marist Poll 4 (Jan. 2021), <a href="https://www.kofc.org/en/resources/news-room/polls/kofc-americans-opinions-on-abortion012021.pdf">https://www.kofc.org/en/resources/news-room/polls/kofc-americans-opinions-on-abortion012021.pdf</a> . .....	16
Bart Stupak, <i>Why I wrote the ‘Stupak amendment’ and voted for healthcare reform</i> , Wash. Post, Mar. 27, 2010, <a href="https://www.washingtonpost.com/wp-dyn/content/article/2010/03/26/AR2010032602921.html">https://www.washingtonpost.com/wp-dyn/content/article/2010/03/26/AR2010032602921.html</a> .....	19
Bart T. Stupak, <i>For All Americans: The Dramatic Story Behind the Stupak Amendment and the Historic Passage of Obamacare</i> (2015). .....	21,22
Ben Smith, <i>Abortion and the public option</i> , Politico, July 22, 2009, <a href="https://www.politico.com/blogs/ben-smith/2009/07/abortion-and-the-public-option-020066">https://www.politico.com/blogs/ben-smith/2009/07/abortion-and-the-public-option-020066</a> .....	20
Brief of Biologists as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Support of Neither Party, <i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Center</i> , No. 19-1392 (argued Dec. 1, 2021) .....	7,8
Brief of Monique Chireau Wubbenhorst, M.D., Ph.D., Grazie Pozo Christie, M.D., Colleen Malloy, M.D., & the Catholic Ass’n Foundation as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Support of Petitioners, <i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Ctr.</i> , No. 19-1392	8
Executive Order No. 13535, <i>Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act’s Consistency with Longstanding Restrictions on the Use of Federal Funds for Abortion</i> , § 1 (Mar. 24, 2010), <a href="https://obamawhitehouse.archives.gov/the-press-office/executive-order-patient-protection-and-affordable-care-acts-consistency-with-longst">https://obamawhitehouse.archives.gov/the-press-office/executive-order-patient-protection-and-affordable-care-acts-consistency-with-longst</a> .....	21
<i>History of Government-funded Pregnancy and Parenting Support Services</i> , Real Alts. 1, <a href="https://www.realalternatives.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/01/History-of-RA-2021.01.pdf">https://www.realalternatives.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/01/History-of-RA-2021.01.pdf</a> .....	23
James Madison, <i>Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments</i> , Nat’l Archives (June 20, 1785), <a href="https://founders.archives.gov/documents/Madison/01-08-02-0163">https://founders.archives.gov/documents/Madison/01-08-02-0163</a> .....	11
Marjorie E. Kornhauser, <i>For God and Country: Taxing Conscience</i> , 1999 Wis. L. Rev. 939.....	12
Mark L. Rienzi, <i>The Constitutional Right Not to Participate in Abortions:</i>	

Roe, Casey, and the Fourteenth Amendment Rights of Healthcare Providers, 87 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1 (2011).....	10,12
Mark L. Rienzi, <i>The Constitutional Right Not to Kill</i> , 62 Emory L.J. 121 (2012) .....	10
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Accommodation of Religion: An Update and a Response to the Critics</i> , 60 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 685 (1992).....	15,16
Michael W. McConnell et al., <i>Religion and the Constitution</i> (4th ed. 2016).....	11
Pa. Off. of the Governor, Governor Tom Wolf: Executive Budget 2021-2022 E27-19 (Feb. 2, 2021). .....	23
Pa. Off. of the Governor, 1993-94 Governor’s Executive Budget E34.07 (1993-1994).....	23
Pa. Off. of the Governor, 1994-95 Governor’s Executive Budget E33.15 (1994-1995).....	23
Pa. Off. of the Governor, 1995-96 Governor’s Executive Budget E34.15 (Mar. 7, 1995). .....	23
Stuart WG Derbyshire & John C. Bockmann, <i>Reconsidering Fetal Pain</i> , 46 J. Med. Ethics 3 (2020) .....	8,9
<i>State Funding of Abortion Under Medicaid</i> , Guttmacher Institute (Nov. 1, 2021), <a href="https://www.guttmacher.org/state-policy/explore/state-funding-abortion-under-medicaid#">https://www.guttmacher.org/state-policy/explore/state-funding-abortion-under- medicaid#</a> . .....	13,16
Thomas Jefferson, <i>A Bill for Establishing Religious Freedom</i> , Nat’l Archives (June 18, 1779), <a href="https://founders.archives.gov/documents/Jefferson/01-02-02-0132-0004-0082">https://founders.archives.gov/documents/Jefferson/01-02-02- 0132-0004-0082</a> . .....	11,12
<i>2021-2022 Enacted Budget Line Item Appropriations</i> , Pa. Off. of the Budget 7, <a href="https://www.budget.pa.gov/Publications%20and%20Reports/CommonwealthBudget/Documents/2021-22%20Budget%20Track%201.pdf">https://www.budget.pa.gov/Publications%20and%20Reports/CommonwealthBu dget/Documents/2021-22%20Budget%20Track%201.pdf</a> .....	24
